## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14858/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-01-2023 in WPC No. 7338/2021 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

SATISH KUMAR

Respondent(s)

Date: 05-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s): Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G. (NP)

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Veer Vikrant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.

Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Vikash Upadhay, Adv.

Ms. Rachitta Rai, AOR

Mr. Samresh Chandra Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court. Hence, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)